TOWN

Department Reports

GOFFSTOWN POLICE DEPARTMENT

STATISTICS

JANUARY 1, 2020 - DECEMBER 31, 2022

CRIMES AGAINST PERSONS

Abuse/Neglect & Juvenile Offenses (child/elderly,
runaways, etc)

Alcohol
Intoxication - Pro Custody Sub
Assaults (includes Safe School Acts)
Assault on Police Officer
Criminal Threat (includes Safe School Acts)
Domestic Violence
Domestic Violence Restraining Order
Homicide
Sex Offenses
Drug Offenses (includes Safe School Acts)
Robbery
Sex Offender Registrations

TOTAL CRIME AGAINST PERSONS

CRIMES AGAINST PROPERTY/OTHER
Alarms
Animal Complaints
Arson
Burglary & Criminal Trespass
Courtesy Calls (lockouts, 911 calls, fingerprinting
etc)
Crime Prevention
Administration
Criminal Mischief
Disorderly Conduct

Fraud (includes bad checks, credit card fraud,
counterfeiting)

Hazards (includes power outages, trees & wires
down etc)

Larceny (includes motor vehicle thefts)
Mutual Aid
Operations

2020

48
25
52
95

51
155
83

19
25

62
617

653
370

37

651
2,155
1,234

104

78

239
111
306
12,640

2021

49
36
50
85

33
42
55

23
23

63
465

535
426

29

721
2,161
1,277

47
13

55

182
105
297
14,934

2022 % INC/DEC

vs. 2021
52 6%
38 6%
47 6%
119 40%

1 -50%

31 6%
80 90%
65 18%

0 0%

21 9%
22 4%

1 75%

73 16%
550 18%
366 -32%
432 1%
3 300%

37 28%
949 32%
1,366 -37%
1,414 1%
51 9%

6 -54%

39 29%
270 48%
113 8%
306 3%
14,178 -5%
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% INC/DEC
2020 2021 2022 vs. 2021
Property (lost/found) 169 156 186 19%
Suspicious Persons (Activity) 232 376 272 -28%
Suspicious Vehicles 153 147 295 101%
TOTAL CRIMES AGAINST PROPERTY/
OTHER 19,138 21,461 20,283 -5%
MOTOR VEHICLE AND ARREST ACTIVITY
Total Adult Arrests 310 403 419 4%
Total Juvenile Arrests 32 49 53 8%
DWTI - Arrests 29 35 35 0%
Total Arrests 371 452 507 12%
Use of Mobile Electronic Devices While Driving;
(Hands Free Law)
Total Summons for Use of Mobile Devices 29 41 47 15%
Total Written Warnings for Use of Mobile Devices 190 462 495 7%
Motor Vehicle Activity (includes MV hazards,
disabled, abandoned, parking tickets) 1,114 858 1054 23%
Motor Vehicle Accidents 380 418 401 -4%
Motor Vehicle Incidents with Injuries 45 68 52 -24%
Motor Vehicle Incidents with Fatalities 0 1 1 0%
Total Motor Vehicle Activity 1,539 1,345 1,508 12%
Total Motor Vehicle Summons Agency Wide 528 903 935 4%
Total Motor Vehicle Written Warnings Agency
Wide 2,376 4,451 5,762 29%
Drug Overdose 7 11 7 -36%
Drug Overdose Deaths 1 2 1 -50%
Total Calls for Service 31,848 37,948 36,751 -3%
COMPLAINTS AGAINST EMPLOYEES/ % INC/DEC
OFFICERS/DEPT 2020 2021 2022 vs. 2021

Founded 1 0 0 0%
Unfounded/Proper Conduct 0 1 1 0%
Insufficient Evidence 0 0 1 100%
TOTAL COMPLAINTS AGAINST GPD 1 1 2 100%

156

2022 Goffstown Annual Report




