

**GOFFSTOWN POLICE DEPARTMENT
STATISTICS
JANUARY 1, 2020 - DECEMBER 31, 2022**

	2020	2021	2022	% INC/DEC vs. 2021
CRIMES AGAINST PERSONS				
Abuse/Neglect & Juvenile Offenses (child/elderly, runaways, etc)	48	49	52	6%
Alcohol	25	36	38	6%
Intoxication - Pro Custody Sub	52	50	47	-6%
Assaults (includes Safe School Acts)	95	85	119	40%
Assault on Police Officer	0	2	1	-50%
Criminal Threat (includes Safe School Acts)	51	33	31	-6%
Domestic Violence	155	42	80	90%
Domestic Violence Restraining Order	83	55	65	18%
Homicide	0	0	0	0%
Sex Offenses	19	23	21	-9%
Drug Offenses (includes Safe School Acts)	25	23	22	-4%
Robbery	2	4	1	-75%
Sex Offender Registrations	62	63	73	16%
TOTAL CRIME AGAINST PERSONS	617	465	550	18%
CRIMES AGAINST PROPERTY/OTHER				
Alarms	653	535	366	-32%
Animal Complaints	370	426	432	1%
Arson	1	0	3	300%
Burglary & Criminal Trespass	37	29	37	28%
Courtesy Calls (lockouts, 911 calls, fingerprinting etc)	651	721	949	32%
Crime Prevention	2,155	2,161	1,366	-37%
Administration	1,234	1,277	1,414	11%
Criminal Mischief	104	47	51	9%
Disorderly Conduct	5	13	6	-54%
Fraud (includes bad checks, credit card fraud, counterfeiting)	78	55	39	-29%
Hazards (includes power outages, trees & wires down etc)	239	182	270	48%
Larceny (includes motor vehicle thefts)	111	105	113	8%
Mutual Aid	306	297	306	3%
Operations	12,640	14,934	14,178	-5%

	2020	2021	2022	% INC/DEC vs. 2021
Property (lost/found)	169	156	186	19%
Suspicious Persons (Activity)	232	376	272	-28%
Suspicious Vehicles	153	147	295	101%
TOTAL CRIMES AGAINST PROPERTY/ OTHER	19,138	21,461	20,283	-5%

MOTOR VEHICLE AND ARREST ACTIVITY

Total Adult Arrests	310	403	419	4%
Total Juvenile Arrests	32	49	53	8%
DWI - Arrests	29	35	35	0%
Total Arrests	371	452	507	12%

**Use of Mobile Electronic Devices While Driving;
(Hands Free Law)**

Total Summons for Use of Mobile Devices	29	41	47	15%
Total Written Warnings for Use of Mobile Devices	190	462	495	7%

Motor Vehicle Activity (includes MV hazards, disabled, abandoned, parking tickets)	1,114	858	1054	23%
Motor Vehicle Accidents	380	418	401	-4%
Motor Vehicle Incidents with Injuries	45	68	52	-24%
Motor Vehicle Incidents with Fatalities	0	1	1	0%
Total Motor Vehicle Activity	1,539	1,345	1,508	12%

Total Motor Vehicle Summons Agency Wide	528	903	935	4%
Total Motor Vehicle Written Warnings Agency Wide	2,376	4,451	5,762	29%

Drug Overdose	7	11	7	-36%
Drug Overdose Deaths	1	2	1	-50%

Total Calls for Service	31,848	37,948	36,751	-3%
-------------------------	--------	--------	--------	-----

COMPLAINTS AGAINST EMPLOYEES/ OFFICERS/DEPT	2020	2021	2022	% INC/DEC vs. 2021
Founded	1	0	0	0%
Unfounded/Proper Conduct	0	1	1	0%
Insufficient Evidence	0	0	1	100%
TOTAL COMPLAINTS AGAINST GPD	1	1	2	100%